Naira), such payments to be made effec-
tive from the January 1, 2014.

b)	�That the authorised share capital of the 
Company be and is hereby increased 
from ₦ 622,500,000 (Six Hundred and 
Twenty Two Million, Five Hundred Thou-
sand Naira) comprised 1,245,000,000 
(One Billion, Two Hundred and Forty 
Five Million) ordinary shares of 50 Kobo 
(Fifty Kobo) each to ₦ 800,000,000 
(Eight Hundred Million Naira) comprised 
1,600,000,000 (One Billion and Six Hun-

Notice of 

Annual General Meeting 

dred Million ordinary shares of 50 Kobo 
(Fifty Kobo) by the creation and addition 
of 355,000,000 (Three Hundred and Fifty 
Five Million) ordinary shares of 50 Kobo 
(Fifty Kobo) each, such new shares to 
rank pari passu in all respects with the 
existing ordinary shares in the share cap-
ital of the Company. 

c)	�That in accordance with Article 109 of 
the Articles of Association of the Compa-

[...]

sum of ₦ 60,000,000 (Sixty Million Naira) 
out of the balance standing to the credit 
of the Retained Earnings of the Compa-
ny, as at December 31, 2013, and avail-
able for distribution, and to appropriate 
the said capitalised sum to the mem-
bers holding 1,200,000,000 (One Billion, 
Two Hundred Million) ordinary shares of 
50  Kobo (Fifty Kobo) each in the capi-
tal of the Company and registered as at 
the close of business on May 30, 2014 
(the “Transfer Date”) in the proportion 
of 1 (One) ordinary share of 50  Kobo 
(Fifty Kobo) each for every 10 (ten) or-
dinary shares of 50  Kobo (Fifty Kobo) 
each now held by them, on the condi-
tions that the sum appropriated shall not 
be paid in cash but applied in paying up 
in full at par on behalf of such holders, 
120,000,000 (One hundred and Twenty 
Million) ordinary shares of 50 Kobo (Fifty 
Kobo) each (the “Bonus Shares”) which 
Bonus Shares shall be issued and allot-
ted, credited as fully paid up at par to 
those members in the proportion stated 
herein as at the Transfer Date and which 
Bonus shares shall rank parri passu in all

[...]

authorised to deal with fractional shares 
resulting from the issuance of the Bonus 
Shares, as they deem fit.

e)	�That notwithstanding anything contained 
in the Articles, the Directors be and are 
hereby authorised to raise additional 
capital of up to ₦ 7,500,000,000 (Seven 
Billion Five Hundred Million Naira) through 
the issuance of any form of debt and / or 
equity instrument(s), whether by way of a 
public offering, private placement, rights 
issue or any other method(s) they deem 
fit, with or without preferential allotment(s), 
either locally or internationally, whether

[...]

followings resolutions as special resolu-
tions:

a)	�Without derogating from the generality 
of 7 (e) above, and subject to obtain-
ing the approval of the relevant regula-
tory authorities, the Directors be and 
are hereby authorised to issue up to 
150,000,000 (One Hundred and Fifty  
Million) ordinary shares of 50  Kobo  
(Fifty Kobo) each in the authorised share 
capital of the Company to identified in-
vestor(s), by way of a special placement, 
at a price per share to be determined on 
the basis of the volume weighted aver-
age closing price derived from the Daily